

**SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

\*\*\*\*\*

MARGARET DICKSON, *et al.*, )  
*Plaintiffs,* )

**From Wake County**

v. )

11 CVS 16896

ROBERT RUCHO, *et al.*, )  
*Defendants.* )

11 CVS 16940

*(Consolidated)*

NORTH CAROLINA STATE )  
CONFERENCE OF BRANCHES OF )  
THE NAACP, *et al.*, )  
*Plaintiffs,* )

v. )

THE STATE OF NORTH )  
CAROLINA, *et al.*, )  
*Defendants.* )

\*\*\*\*\*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CONGRESSIONAL BLACK CAUCUS**

\*\*\*\*\*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | i  |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....   | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 3  |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....  | 3  |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 3  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 7  |
| I. THE STANDARDS ANNOUNCED BY<br>THE SUPREME COURT IN <i>ALABAMA</i><br>FOR EVALUATING CLAIMS OF<br>RACIAL GERRYMANDERING ARE<br>APPLICABLE TO THIS CASE.....   | 7  |
| A. The Supreme Court’s decision in<br><i>Alabama</i> respects the text, history and<br>purpose of the Voting Rights Act by<br>protecting minority voters from<br>disenfranchisement. ....                               | 7  |
| B. <i>Alabama</i> is applicable because it<br>establishes standards to be applied by<br>any court evaluating racial<br>gerrymandering claims. ....  | 13 |
| 1. <i>Alabama</i> holds that<br>mechanically increasing racial<br>percentages to pack minorities<br>into a small number of districts<br>is not a narrowly tailored<br>means of achieving a<br>compelling interest. .... | 13 |

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| 2.  | <i>Alabama</i> requires a court to apply strict scrutiny on a district-by-district basis when reviewing a plan that increases racial percentages mechanically in majority-minority districts. ....   | 17 |
| II. | THIS COURT SHOULD REVISIT ITS PRIOR DECISION IN LIGHT OF <i>ALABAMA</i> , REVERSE THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION AND INVALIDATE THE NORTH CAROLINA LEGISLATURE’S REDISTRICTING PLAN. ....                | 18 |
| A.  | <i>Alabama</i> clarifies that strict scrutiny applies when a state legislature prioritizes a mechanical increase in the percentage of minorities in a district above other districting criteria..... | 19 |
| B.  | <i>Alabama</i> demonstrates that the North Carolina legislature’s redistricting plan was not narrowly tailored to achieve a compelling interest. ....  | 24 |
| C.  | <i>Alabama</i> prohibits the North Carolina legislature and other state legislatures from adopting redistricting plans that dilute the voting power of minority communities.....                     | 28 |
|     | CONCLUSION .....   | 30 |
|     | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....  | 32 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                |
| <i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> ,<br>989 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (M.D. Ala. 2013) .....                | 27             |
| <i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015) .....                               | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> ,<br>393 U.S. 544 (1969) .....                                      | 11             |
| <i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> ,<br>367 N.C. 542, 766 S.E.2d 238 (2014).....                                      | 19, 27         |
| <i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 1843 (U.S. Apr. 20, 2015).....                                     | 17             |
| <i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> ,<br>364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....   | 8              |
| <i>Guinn v. United States</i> ,<br>238 U.S. 347 (1915) .....   | 8              |
| <i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 541 (1999) .....  | 20             |
| <i>In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative<br/>Apportionment 1776</i> ,<br>83 So.3d 597 .....         | 26             |
| <i>LULAC v. Clements</i> ,<br>999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993).....  | 24             |
| <i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> ,<br>557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....                        | 10             |
| <i>Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> ,<br>No. 313-cv-00678-REP-LO-AKD<br>(E.D. Va. June 5, 2015)..... | 26             |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Pender Cnty. v. Bartlett</i> ,<br>361 N.C. 491, 649 S.E.2d 364 (2007)..... | 24            |
| <i>Schnell v. Davis</i> ,<br>336 U.S. 933 (1949) .....                        | 8             |
| <i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....                            | 20            |
| <i>Shaw v. Reno</i> ,<br>509 U. S. 630 (1993).....                            | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) .....               | 8, 9          |
| <i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> ,<br>383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....            | 8             |
| <i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 30 (1986).....                      | 13, 15, 24    |
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> ,<br>831 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2011) .....    | 26            |

#### **STATUTES**

|   |      |
|---|------|
| Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. § 10304 (b) (2006) ..... | 1, 9 |
|---|------|

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 152 CONG. REC. 4963 (2006) .....   | 11 |
| <i>Aff. of the Hon. Mia Butler Garrick</i> ,<br><i>Backus v. South Carolina</i> ,<br>Case No. 3:11-cv-03120- PMD-HFF-MBS<br>(D.S.C. Feb. 22, 2012) ..... | 20 |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Barbara Arnwine & Marcia Johnson-Blanco,<br><i>Voting Rights at a Crossroads: Supreme Court<br/>Decision in Shelby Is the Latest Challenge in<br/>the ‘Unfinished March’ to Full Black Access to<br/>the Ballot</i> , Economic Policy Institute (Oct. 24,<br>2013), available at<br><a href="http://www.epi.org/publication/voting-rights-&lt;br/&gt;crossroads-supreme-court-decision/">http://www.epi.org/publication/voting-rights-<br/>crossroads-supreme-court-decision/</a> ..... | 8      |
| Bernard Grofman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Drawing Effective<br/>Minority Districts: A Conceptual Framework<br/>and Some Empirical Evidence</i> , 79 N.C. L. Rev.<br>1383, 1397-98 (2001).....  | 24     |
| Christina R. Rivers, <i>The Congressional Black<br/>Caucus, Minority Voting Rights, and the U.S.<br/>Supreme Court</i> .....  | 13, 16 |
| Jennifer E. Manning, Cong. Research Serv.,<br><i>Membership of the 114th Congress: A Profile 7<br/>(2015)</i> .....   | 10     |
| N.C. R. App. P. 28(f).....  | 3      |
| Spencer Overton, <i>Stealing Democracy: The New<br/>Politics of Voter Suppression 97</i> (2006) .....   | 10     |
